pay cash dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our financial condition,
operating results, capital requirements and such other factors as our board of directors deems relevant. In addition, our
credit facility restricts our ability to pay dividends.

22

Edgar Filing: CLEAN DIESEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2011 on:

� an actual basis; and

� an as-adjusted basis to also give effect to the sale by us of 2,005,000 shares of our common stock in this
offering at an assumed public offering price of $5.62 per share, the last reported sale price of our common
stock on June 13, 2011, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto incorporated
by reference into this prospectus.

Actual As Adjusted
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,245 11,298

Current and long-term debt 4,014 4,014
Common stock warrant liability 766 766
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share: authorized 100,000; no shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as-adjusted � �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share: authorized 12,000,000; issued and
outstanding 3,987,812, actual; and 5,992,812 shares outstanding, as adjusted 40 60
Additional paid-in capital 173,848 183,881
Accumulated other comprehensive income 312 312
Accumulated deficit (160,043) (160,043)

Total stockholders� equity 14,157 24,210

Total capitalization $ 18,937 $ 28,990

The table above does not include:

� 304,099 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2011 with a
weighted average exercise price of $23.75 per share;

� 913,436 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2011 with
a weighted average exercise price of $16.59 per share;

� 393,768 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 1994 Incentive Plan; and

Edgar Filing: CLEAN DIESEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 48

� 315,000 additional shares of common stock subject to the underwriter�s over-allotment option.

[…]

shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the
difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in this offering and the as adjusted
net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after the consummation of this offering.

As of March 31, 2011, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $2.3 million, or $0.58 per share. After
giving effect to the sale by us of the 2,005,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed public
offering price of $5.62 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on June 13, 2011, less underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as
of March 31, 2011 would have been approximately $12.4 million, or approximately $2.06 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.48 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $3.56 per share to investors in the shares of common stock offered in this offering. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 5.62
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2011 $ 0.58
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.48

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.06

Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.56

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $5.62 per share, the last reported sale price of our
common stock on June 13, 2011, would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value by approximately
$1.8 million, or $0.31 per share, and the dilution per share to investors in this offering by approximately $0.69 per
share, assuming no change to the number of shares offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also
increase or decrease the number of shares we are offering. A 0.5 million increase in the number of shares would

[…]

� 315,000 additional shares of common stock subject to the underwriter�s over-allotment option.

The discussion above also excludes 369,853 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of secured convertible
notes issued on May 6, 2011, which have a conversion price of $7.044 per share.

24

Edgar Filing: CLEAN DIESEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

Beneficial Ownership Information

The following table sets forth information known to us regarding the beneficial ownership of common stock as of
June 10, 2011 by: (i) each of the selling stockholders, (ii) each person known to Clean Diesel to beneficially own
more than 5% of its outstanding shares of common stock at such date; (iii) each of Clean Diesel�s Directors (including
all nominees for Director) at such date; (iv) Clean Diesel�s �Named Executive Officers�; and (v) all Directors and
executive officers as a group at such date.

Number
of Percentage

Number
of Number Percentage

Shares Beneficially Shares of Shares Beneficially

Before the
Owned
Before Offered After the

Owned
After

Beneficial Owner Name and Address(1) Offering(2)
the

Offering(3) Hereby Offering(2)
the

Offering(3)

Selling Stockholders:
RockPort Capital Partners, L.P.(4) 416,073 10.3% 86,450 329,623 5.4%
RP Co-Investment Fund I, L.P.(5) 41,950 1.0% 8,550 33,400 *
Five Percent or More Beneficial Owners:
Cycad Group LLC(6) 407,475 10.1% � 407,475 6.7%
John A. Kanis(7) 398,722 9.6% � 398,722 6.5%
Directors:
Charles F. Call(8) 62,784 1.5% � 62,784 1.0%
Bernard H. �Bud� Cherry(9) 24,594 * � 24,594 *
Alexander �Hap� Ellis III(10) 3,750 * � 3,750 *
Charles R. Engles, Ph.D.(11) 27,804 * � 27,804 *
Derek R. Gray(12) 66,199 1.6% � 66,199 1.1%
Mungo Park(13) 98,355 2.4% � 98,355 1.6%
Named Executive Officers:
Michael L. Asmussen � * � � *
Charles W. Grinnell(14) 10,048 * � 10,048 *
Timothy Rogers(15) 11,786 * � 11,786 *
Daniel K. Skelton, Ph.D.(16) 8,410 * � 8,410 *
Executive Officers:
Stephen J. Golden, Ph.D.(17) 24,883 * � 24,883 *
Christopher J. Harris(18) 6,250 * � 6,250 *
Nikhil A. Mehta(19) 9,500 * � 9,500 *
David E. Shea(20) 2,500 * � 2,500 *
All Current Directors and Officers as a
Group (11 persons)(21) 335,029 7.9% � 335,029 5.4%
* less than 1%

Edgar Filing: CLEAN DIESEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

(1) The address of RockPort Capital Partners is 160 Federal Street, 18th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110; the
address of Cycad Group LLC is 6187 Carpinteria Avenue, Suite 300, Carpinteria, California 93014; the address
of John A. Kanis is c/o Kanis, S.A., 82 Z Portland Place, London W1B 1NS, England; the address of the
Directors, Named Executive Officers and Executive Officers is c/o Clean Diesel Technologies, Inc., 4567
Telephone Road, Suite 206, Ventura, California 93003.

(2) To our knowledge, unless otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table, we believe that each of the persons